transition to SFRS(I) on 1 July 2017. As a result, foreign currency translation reserve and retained earnings as at 1 July
2017 increased and reduced by $27.2 million respectively.

(b) Adoption of SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments

The Group and the Company have elected to apply SFRS(I) 9 for unquoted investment on 1 July 2018. The Group and the
Company have assessed the business models that are applicable on 1 July 2018 to financial assets so as to classify them
into the appropriate categories under SFRS(I) 9. The Group has elected to recognise changes in the fair value of its
unquoted equity investments through Other Comprehensive Income, which were previously stated at cost, except for an
unquoted equity investment whose underlying asset was sold at the date of this announcement.

Page 8 of 16

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Company Registration No. 201005612G

5

The effects of the adoption of the above standards on the results and the financial position of the Group are as follows:

Group As at As at
30/6/2018 1/7/2018

As previously
reported Effects As restated

As previously
reported Effects As restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Effect on Statements of Financial Position

Retained Earnings 690,347   (27,217)   663,130   925,621   (25,511)   900,110

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (27,217)   27,217   -   (2,691)   27,217   24,526

Total Assets NA 5,995,488   1,706   5,997,194

NA- Not Applicable

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard,
what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of the change (continued)

1/7/2017
As at

Page 9 of 16

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Company Registration No. 201005612G

6

30-Sep-18 30-Sep-17
Earnings per ordinary share
(a) Based on the weighted average number of 0.20 cents 1.26 cents 0.21 cents
   ordinary shares in issue
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
(excluding treasury shares) 4,039,310,121   3,861,626,433